

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT III

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2016AP000185

KEITH M. KUTSKA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from a final judgment and order denying post-conviction relief entered in
Brown County Circuit Court, Honorable James T. Bayorgeon, presiding

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Steven Z. Kaplan
John W. Lundquist
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel. (612) 492-7000
Fax (612) 492-7077

John H. Bradley
STRANG BRADLEY, LLC
10 East Doty Street, Suite 621
Madison, WI 53703
Tel. (608) 535-1550
Fax (608) 406-2602

Marie Wolf
INNOCENCE PROJECT OF MINNESOTA
1536 Hewitt Avenue
MS-C1973
St. Paul, MN 55104
Tel. (651) 523-3152
Fax (651) 523-3042

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
1. The Autopsy	4
2. The Investigation and Bubbler Theory	5
a) The Search for Witnesses and Physical Evidence	5
b) Evidence Pointing to Suicide	7
c) Anthony Cicero’s Engineering Testimony	9
d) David Wiener’s “Repressed Memory”	10
d) Brian Kellner’s Bar “Re-Enactment” Statement.....	11
3. The Arrests and Jailhouse Snitches.....	13
4. The Trial.....	13
5. Prior Post-Conviction Proceedings and Appeals	14
a) Kellner’s Perjury Admissions	14
b) David Wiener’s Deal Demands	16
c) Trial Court and Court of Appeals’ Decisions	19
6. The Motion’s Newly-Presented Evidence Challenging the State’s Homicide Theory and Supporting A Suicide Defense.....	20
a) Dr. Sens.....	20
b) Steven Stein.....	22
c) The Rope Knots	23
d) Family Conversations	25
e) More Evidence of Winkler’s Coercion and the Kellners’ Perjury	26

ARGUMENT	28
I. KUTSKA’S CONVICTION RESULTED FROM THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, ERRONEOUS FORENSIC TESTIMONY, PERJURED FACT-WITNESS TESTIMONY, AND OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT.....	28
A. The Decision Misstates the Effective Assistance of Counsel Standard and Ignores the Evidence of Deficient Representation that Prejudiced Kutska.	28
B. Criminal Defense Expert, Stephen Glynn, Esq., Explained Why Defense Counsel Were Deficient and Prejudiced Kutska’s Defense.....	32
C. Defense Counsel’s Testimony Confirms That They Denied Kutska Effective Assistance.....	36
D. The Decision Erroneously Rejects Kutska’s Due Process Claims.....	41
E. The Decision Fails to Apply the “Reasonable Probability” Test to the Totality of the Evidence.	43
II. THERE IS “SUFFICIENT REASON” FOR THIS MOTION.	46
III. THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE VACATED IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE	47
IV. CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATION	49
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(13).....	51
CERTIFICATION OF APPENDIX.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1, 2, 24
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	46
<i>Curran v. Delaware</i> , 259 F.2d 707(3d Cir. 1958).....	42
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	1, 42, 46
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	43
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	42
<i>Rogers v. Israel</i> , 746 F.2d 1288 (7th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	30
<i>Schneider v. Estelle</i> , 552 F.2d 593(5th Cir. 1977)	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015), rehearing en banc denied, 797 F. 3d 445 (7th Cir. 2015)	31, 32, 37, 41
<i>U.S. v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>U.S. v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. ____ (2016).....	46
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	30
OTHER CASES	
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 155 (Wis. 1979).....	38
<i>Seidler v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 456 (Wis. 1974)	38

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 WI 89, 328 Wis. 2d 1, 786 N.W.2d 124 (Wis. 2010)	47
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334 (Wis. 2011)	47
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 291 N.W. 2d 528 (Wis. 1980).....	46
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 746 N.W. 2d 590 (Wis. App. 2008).....	37, 44, 45
<i>State v. Kimpel</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 754 (Wis. App. 1980)	38
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (Wis. 1997).....	44, 47
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (Wis. 1985).....	29
<i>State v. Plude</i> , 2008 WI 58, 310 Wis. 2d 28, 750 N.W.2d 42 (Wis. 2008)	37, 43, 47
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 219, 548 N.W.2d 69 (Wis. 1996).....	30
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003)	30
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 742 (Wis. 1982).....	38
<i>State v. Vandenberg</i> , 2010 WI App 135, 329 Wis. 2d 710, 790 N.W.2d 542 (Wis. 2010)	47
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 669 N.W. 2d 762 (Wis. App. 2003)	31, 32, 37, 41
OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Wis. Stat. §809.19(12).....	50
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(13).....	50
Wis. Stat. § 805.15(1).....	47
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)(a)	52
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)(b)	51
Wis. Stat. §§ 809.19(8) (b) and (c).....	49
Wis. Stat. §§ 809.19(12)(f).....	50
Wis. Stat. §809.19(13)(c)	50

Wis. Stat. §908.03.....	46
Wis. Stat. § 908.045(4).....	46
Wis. Stat. § 974.06	1, 47
<u>Police Interrogation and Confession</u> , Inbau, Reid (5 th ed. 2013).....	6
SCR 20.1: 1.2, ABA Comment [5].....	29
ABA Criminal Defense Standard 4-4.1	29
